

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

No. SJC-12101

FRED CHITWOOD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR
SUFFOLK COUNTY, BUSINESS LITIGATION SESSION

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION,

By its attorneys,

Ben Robbins
BBO No. 559918
Martin J. Newhouse, President
BBO No. 544755
New England Legal Foundation
150 Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 695-3660
benjaminrobbins@nelonline.org

Dated: October 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. TO ESTABLISH A "PROPER PURPOSE" TO
INSPECT A CORPORATION'S CONFIDENTIAL
BOOKS AND RECORDS, A SHAREHOLDER SHOULD
BE REQUIRED TO PRODUCE SOME EVIDENCE OF
ALLEGED CORPORATE WRONGDOING THAT
JUSTIFIES ACCESS TO SUCH DOCUMENTS..... 3

II. AS APPLIED TO THIS CASE, A SHAREHOLDER
SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO PRODUCE SOME
EVIDENCE THAT THE CORPORATION REFUSED
HIS LITIGATION DEMAND IN BAD FAITH,
FAILED TO CONDUCT A REASONABLE INQUIRY,
OR LACKED THE NECESSARY INDEPENDENCE TO
WARRANT PROTECTION UNDER THE BUSINESS
JUDGMENT RULE..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gent v. Teradyne,
2010 WL 5071862, 27 Mass. L. Rptr. 517 (2010) 7

Harhen v. Brown,
431 Mass. 838 (2000) 12, 13

In re Custody of Victoria,
473 Mass. 64 (2015) 8

Malloch v. Town of Hanover,
472 Mass. 783 (2015) 12

Paul v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 6570-VCP, 2012 WL 28818
(Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2012) 10

Statutes

G. L. c. 156D, § 7.44(a)..... 2, 12

G. L. c. 156D, § 16.02(c)(1)..... passim

G. L. c. 156D, § 16.02(c)(2)..... 4, 8, 9

G. L. c. 156D, § 16.02(c)(3)..... 4, 8, 9

G. L. c. 156D, § 16.02(c)(4)..... 4, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Comment to G. L. c. 156D, § 1.50..... 5

Comment 2 to G. L. c. 156D, § 7.44..... 13, 14

Comment 3 to G. L. c. 156D, § 16.02..... 8, 10
